

SUPREME COURT NO. 23-0833
LINN COUNTY CASE NO. CVCV098833

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Robert Teig,

Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

Vanessa Chavez, Alissa Van Sloten, Patricia G. Kropf, Elizabeth Jacobi,
Brad Hart, and Teresa Feldmann,

Defendants–Appellees.

*APPEAL FROM THE LINN COUNTY DISTRICT COURT
HONORABLE LARS G. ANDERSON, CHIEF DISTRICT COURT JUDGE*

**AMENDED CONDITIONAL BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
IOWA FREEDOM OF INFORMATION COUNCIL AND AMERICAN
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION OF IOWA, INC.**

IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF–APPELLANT

Thomas Story

Rita Bettis Austen

ACLU of Iowa

505 Fifth Ave., Ste. 808

Des Moines, Iowa 50309

PHONE: (515) 243-3988

FAX: (515) 243-8506

EMAIL: thomas.story@aclu-ia.org

EMAIL: rita.bettis@aclu-ia.org

*Counsel for amici curiae Iowa Freedom of Information Council and
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation of Iowa, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

STATEMENT REQUIRED BY IOWA R. APP. P. 6.906(4)(d) 8

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 8

ARGUMENT 10

 I. “Search and Retrieval” Fees Can Be Used to Deny Access..... 13

 II. Chapter 22 Does Not Authorize General “Search and Retrieval”
Fees. 25

 III. Other State Courts that have Reviewed the Issue Deny Such Fees.. 29

CONCLUSION..... 35

COST CERTIFICATE..... 37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

IOWA SUPREME COURT

<i>Belin v. Reynolds</i> , 989 N.W.2d 166 (Iowa 2023)	19
<i>Beverage v. Alcoa, Inc.</i> , 975 N.W.2d 670 (Iowa 2022).....	26
<i>City of Riverdale v. Diercks</i> , 806 N.W.2d 643 (Iowa 2011)	20
<i>Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n v. City of Des Moines</i> , 313 N.W.2d 491 (Iowa 1981)	11
<i>In re J.C.</i> , 857 N.W.2d 495 (Iowa 2014).....	28
<i>Postell v. American Family Mut. Ins.</i> , 823 N.W.2d 35 (Iowa 2012).....	26
<i>Rathmann v. Bd. of Dirs.</i> , 580 N.W.2d 773 (1995)	26, 27, 28
<i>Tel. Herald, Inc. v. City of Dubuque</i> , 297 N.W.2d 529 (Iowa 1980),	8

OTHER CASES

<i>Fuller v. City of Homer</i> , 113 P.3d 659 (Alaska 2005).....	33, 34
<i>Hackman v. Kolbet</i> , No. 16-2063, 2017 WL 3065168 (Iowa Ct. App. July 19, 2017)	28
<i>Milwaukee J. Sentinel v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 815 N.W.2d 367 (Wis. 2012)	30
<i>Olinger v. Smith</i> , 889 N.W.2d 476 (Iowa Ct. App. 2015).....	9
<i>Tutt v. Evansville Police Dep’t</i> , 204 N.E.3d 305 (Ind. 2023).....	31, 32
<i>State v. Hutson</i> , 640 N.E.2d 174 (Ohio 1994)	33

STATUTES & COURT RULES

Alaska Stat. 40.25.110	34
Homer Regulation 01.03 (2003)	34
Indiana Code § 5-14-3-3	32
Indiana Code § 9-26-2-3	32

Indiana Code § 9-26-9-3	32
Iowa Code § 4.6	26
Iowa Code § 22.1	19
Iowa Code § 22.2	19, 29
Iowa Code § 22.3	26, 29, 35
Iowa Code § 22.8	19, 20
Wis. Stat. § 19.31	30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Appellees’ Final Brief and Request for Oral Argument, <i>Mason v. Vision Iowa Bd.</i> , No. 04-0491, 2004 WL 4907482 (Sept. 3, 2004)	8, 9
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (3d ed. 1992)	31
John Bender, <i>Solid-Gold Photocopies: A Review of Fees for Copies of Public Records Established under State Open Records Laws</i> , 29 Urb. Law. 81 (1997)	12
Justice Louis Brandeis, <i>What Publicity Can Do</i> , Harper’s Weekly, Dec. 20, 1913.....	20, 21
Gillian Brooks, <i>Linn-Mar High School’s Spectrum Students Respond to Negativity during Transgender Week</i> , Nov. 17, 2021, https://tinyurl.com/bdd3ar5b	20
Harold L. Cross, <i>The People’s Right to Know: Legal Access to Public Records and Proceedings</i> (1953).....	35
David Cuillier, <i>The People’s Right to Know: Comparing Harold L. Cross’ Pre-FOIA World to Post-FOIA Today</i> , 21 Comm. L. & Pol’y 433 (2016) .	35
Sydney Czyzon, <i>Iowa Meatpacking Plants Put Lives on the Line in the COVID Pandemic</i> , The Gazette, Mar. 15, 2021, https://tinyurl.com/ye64xxbm	15

Des Moines Register, *COVID Infections among Meatpacking Workers Much Higher than Previously Reported, New Report Says*, Oct. 27, 2021, <https://tinyurl.com/48vy4ek4>..... 14

Randy Evans, *When “Reasonable” Becomes Unreasonable*, The Gazette, Jan. 15, 2023, <https://tinyurl.com/4w8df6v8>..... 17

Brenna Findley, *Practical Observations on Politics and the Constitution*, 61 Drake L. Rev. 1085 (2013) 21, 22

Nick Grube, *Many States Charge Insane Fees for Access to Public Records*, HuffPost, Oct. 17, 2013, <https://tinyurl.com/bbfjunxp> 12, 13

Hans R. House, MD, MACM, et al., *Agricultural Workers in Meatpacking Plants Presenting to an Emergency Department with Suspected COVID-19 Infection are Disproportionately Black and Hispanic*, 28(9) Acad. Emerg. Med. 1012 (July 2, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/4hjw4hwh>..... 14

Note, *Iowa’s Freedom of Information Act: Everything You’ve Always Wanted to Know About Public Records but Were Afraid to Ask*, 57 Iowa L. Rev. 1163 (1972) 15, 16, 19, 25

Clark Kauffman, *Why Didn’t Iowa Accept CDC’s Offer to Help with Meatpacking Plant Infections?*, Iowa Capital Dispatch, July 7, 2020, <https://tinyurl.com/34yzkwwy> 14

Madison McAdoo, *Former Eldridge City Clerk Pleads Not Guilty to Theft, Other Charges*, KWQC, July 14, 2023, <https://tinyurl.com/2y3wmzu4> 18

Richard J. Peltz-Steele, Robert Steinbuch, *Transparency Blind Spot: A Response to Transparency Deserts*, 48 Rutgers L. Rec. 1 (2020–2021) 25

Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press, *Have agencies imposed prohibitive fees to discourage requesters?*, accessed July 18, 2023, <https://tinyurl.com/2tnduj56> 13

Steve Stepanek, *The Logic of Experience: A Historical Study of the Iowa Open Meetings Law*, 60 Drake L. Rev. 497 (2012).....9

John Tomasic, *Small Town Mayor Impeached, Kicked Out of Office, Then Reinstated and Reelected*, Route Fifty, Nov. 9, 2017, <https://tinyurl.com/mukeufmc> 23

Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary (1961)..... 34
